$0.1 million, or less than $0.01 per share for each of the years ended
December 31, 2003 and 2002.

The following schedule reconciles net loss for the years ended
December 31, 2003 and 2002, as previously reported, to the correspond-
ing amounts on a restated basis, after giving effect to the correction
of errors described above (in thousands, except per share amounts):

Year ended December 31, 2003 2003 2002

Net loss, as previously reported  $(33,038) $(72,345)
  Straight-line rent and restructuring  (1,499) (2,301)
  Lease classification  273 290
  Leasehold improvements  (196) (1,218)
  Other undepreciated assets  (141) (94)

Total net adjustments  (1,563) (3,323)

Net loss, as restated  $(34,601) $(75,668)

Basic and diluted net loss per share,
 as previously reported  $  (0.39) $  (0.47)
Effect of adjustments  (0.01) (0.02)

Basic and diluted net loss per share, as restated  $  (0.40) $  (0.49)

Notes To Consolidated Financial Statements continued

Internap 2004 Annual Report

44

As a result of correcting the errors, the Company’s financial results have been adjusted as follows (dollars in thousands, except per share data):

   2003 As
   Previously   2003 As
   Reported Restatement Reclassification(1) Restated

Balance Sheet
Property and equipment, net $  59,337 $(6,612) $   – $   52,725
Total assets  142,451 (6,612) – 135,839
Capital lease obligations, current portion 8,770 (108) – 8,662
Restructuring liability, current portion 1,965 1,290 – 3,255
Total current liabilities 41,732 1,182 – 42,914
Capital lease obligations, less current portion 15,537 (5,070) – 10,467
Deferred rent – 4,902 – 4,902
Total liabilities 64,301 1,014 – 65,315
Accumulated deficit (829,460) (7,626) – (837,086)
Total stockholders’ equity 78,150 (7,626) – 70,524
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity 142,451 (6,612) – 135,839

Statement of Operations
Direct cost of revenue 75,730 2,598 (128) 78,200
Customer support 9,045 81 357 9,483
Product development 6,923 26 33 6,982
Sales and marketing 18,429 47 3,015 21,491
General and administrative 20,032 (44) (3,277) 16,711
Depreciation and amortization 33,892 (23) – 33,869
Total operating costs and expenses 167,511 2,685 – 170,196
Loss from operations (28,931) (2,685) – (31,616)
Interest expense, net 3,280 (1,122) – 2,158
Total other expense 4,107 (1,122) – 2,985
Net loss   (33,038) (1,563) – (34,601)
Net loss attributable to common stockholders (67,614) (1,563) – (69,177)
Basic and diluted net loss per share (0.39) (0.01) – (0.40)

(1)  During 2003, the Company classified certain facilities costs related to functional areas and costs of certain sales departments as general and administrative expenses. The Company has
reclassified these amounts to the correct functional area for consistent presentation.

continued
   2002 As
   Previously   2002 As
   Reported Restatement Restated

 Statement of Operations
 Direct cost of revenue $ 83,207 $ 2,527 $ 85,734
 General and administrative 20,848 59 20,907
 Depreciation and amortization 49,600 59 49,659
 Restructuring costs (benefits) (3,781) 924 (2,857)
 Loss on disposals of property
  and equipment 2,829 893 3,722
 Total operating costs and expenses 201,394 4,462 205,856
 Loss from operations (68,907) (4,462) (73,369)
 Interest expense, net 2,194 (1,139) 1,055
 Total other expense 3,438 (1,139) 2,299
 Net loss  (72,345) (3,323) (75,668)
 Basic and diluted net loss per share (0.47) (0.02) (0.49)

The cumulative effect of the adjustments for all years prior to 2002
was $2.7 million, which was recorded as an adjustment to opening
stockholders’ equity at January 1, 2002. The resulting adjustments
were all non-cash and had no impact on the Company’s total cash
flows, cash position or revenue.

2.
SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT
ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Accounting Principles
The consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes are pre-
pared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America. The consolidated financial statements include